

Wisconsin Department of Transportation

Tony Evers Governor Craig Thompson Secretary Office of General Counsel 4822 Madison Yards Way, Room S922 P O Box 7910 Madison, WI 53707-7910

June 9, 2022

Telephone: 608-266-8810

FAX: 608-267-6734

E-mail: ogc.exec@dot.wi.gov

Website: www.wisconsindot.gov

Wisconsin Legislative Council Scott Grosz, Principal Attorney One East Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53701-2536 Via electronic mail

RE: Notice of Submittal of Proposed Permanent Rule ch. Trans 327, relating to the Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program, to Legislative Council Rules Clearinghouse.

Dear Mr. Grosz:

Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) hereby submits to the Wisconsin Legislative Council Clearinghouse for review, pursuant to s. 227.15 (1), Stats., the proposed permanent rule ch. Trans 327, relating to Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program, and the fiscal estimate/economic impact analysis. The scope statement for this rule, SS 009-21, was approved by the Governor on October 23, 2020, published in the Wisconsin Administrative Register No. 781B, on January 25, 2021, and approved by the Secretary of the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation Craig Thompson as required by s. 227.135 (2), Stats., on September 23, 2020. Please be advised that WisDOT intends to conduct a public hearing on a date to be determined.

The enclosed documents are being submitted today to the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Department of Administration, in accordance with s. 227.14 (4m), Stats. This letter with enclosures is WisDOT's notice of submittal of the above-mentioned proposed permanent rule to Legislative Council staff, to be published in the Administrative Register:

Notice of Submittal of Proposed Rule to Legislative Council Rules Clearinghouse

On June 7, 2022, the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation submitted a proposed rule to the Wisconsin Legislative Council Clearinghouse pursuant to s. 227.15 (1), Stats.

Analysis

The proposed rule affects ch. Trans 327, relating to the Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program, and affecting small businesses.

Statement of Scope

The scope statement for this rule, SS 009-21, was approved by the Governor on October 23, 2020, published in the Wisconsin Administrative Register No. 781B, on January 25, 2021, and approved by the Secretary of the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation Craig Thompson as required by s. 227.135 (2), Stats., on September 23, 2020.

Agency Procedure for Promulgation

A public hearing is required and will be held on a date to be determined.

Agency Organizational Unit Primarily Responsible for Promulgating Rule

State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation – Division of State Patrol

Agency Contact Person

Capt. Karl Mittelstadt
Wisconsin Department of Transportation
Division of State Patrol
4822 Madison Yards Way 9th Floor
Madison, WI 53705
(608) 709-0070
DOTAdminRules@dot.wi.gov

Lastly, the attached documents are being submitted today to the Small Business Regulatory Review Board, in accordance with s. 227.14 (2g), Stats.

Respectfully submitted,

Peyton David

WisDOT Administrative Rules Coordinator

Encls.

cc: Legislative Reference Bureau (via e-mail only w/encls.)

Department of Administration (via e-mail only w/encls.)

Assembly Chief Clerk Edward Blazel (via e-mail only w/encls.)

Senate Chief Clerk Michael Queensland (via e-mail only w/encls.)

Kay Inabnet (via e-mail only w/encls.)
Jeffrey Beighley (via email only with encls.)